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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-01-21 Site Address: Land East of Kay Walk

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 3.31

Existing use: Vacant

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located to the north of Wynches Farm Drive 
and east of Austen Way, both residential roads. Beaumont School and playing fields are located 
to the north and north west of the site. Woodland is located to the east of the site.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* Yes Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

No

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

No

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

Yes Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Public

Site Promoter: Hertfordshire County Council

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward by the landowner through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating 
it is available. Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site 
preventing development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-10 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 85

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-02-18 Site Address: Roehyde Site Adjacent to Hatfield

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 25.13

Existing use: Vacant / Agricultural / Residential

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located directly to the west of the A1(M), 
with the town of Hatfield beyond. The North Orbital Road runs to the north west of the site, with 
commercial premises to the north. To the west are open fields, with residential dwelling within 
Roehyde to the south.

5/1992/1899 Certificate of Lawfulness (Existing) Use of land for parking, maintenance and repair 
and storage of vehicles machinery, plant and equipment and the storage of materials. Approved, 
13/08/1992
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* Yes Flood Zone 2* Yes

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* Yes

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Moult Walker (Duncan Murdoch)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward by the landowner through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating 
it is available. Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site 
preventing development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 6-20 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 540

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-03-21 Site Address: Land adjacent to A1M and North 
Orbital Road, Roehyde

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 10.65

Existing use: Aggregate, Waste and former Landfill

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located directly to the west of the A1(M), with 
the town of Hatfield beyond. The North Orbital Road runs to the north west of the site, with the 
junction to the motorway direct to the north. To the west are open fields, with open fields, then 
residential dwelling within Roehyde, to the south.

5/1992/1899 Certificate of Lawfulness (Existing) Use of land for parking, maintenance and repair 
and storage of vehicles machinery, plant and equipment and the storage of materials. Approved, 
13/08/1992

DRAFT



Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* Yes

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* Yes

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

Yes

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: CBRE (Daniel Olliffe)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Employment: Commercial, Logistics

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-15 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: N/A

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): 10.65

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-04-21 Site Address: Land at Roehyde

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 4.29

Existing use: Storage / Residential / Vacant

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located directly to the west of the A1(M), with 
the town of Hatfield beyond. The North Orbital Road runs to the north west of the site, with the 
junction to the motorway direct to the north. To the west are open fields, with open fields, then 
residential dwelling within Roehyde, to the south.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

Yes

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Bell Cornwell LLP (Sarah Kasparian)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Employment: Light Industrial,  General Industrial,  Storage and Distribution

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-15 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: N/A

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): 4.29

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-05-16 Site Address: Radio Nursery and 54 Oakland 
Lane, Smallford

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 2.91

Existing use: Horticulture / Builders Yard / Residential

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located to the rear of residential properties 
fronting Oaklands Lane to the west. To the north and east of the site are open fields. Residential 
properties fronting Jove Gardens, and an open field, are located to the south.

5/2019/0884 Outline application (means of access sought) for Demolition of a detached bungalow, 
detached garage and sheds and the construction of two dwellings (Class C3) with off road car 
parking. Approved, 13/12/2019

5/2018/2806. Implementation of outline planning permission approved under application 
5/17/0634 involving development of 28 dwellings (comprising 27 new build dwellings and 1 
retained dwellings), following demolition, including retrospective consent to demolish. Approved 
08/03/2021

5/2015/2438 Scoping Opinion - Establishment of new mineral working land. Approved, 12/10/2015

5/2012/3130 Change of use of site from horticultural land, to mixed use to include horticultural 
and residential, and retention of outbuilding for a mixed use as ancillary facilities for horticultural 
workers and as a residential ancillary to the dwellinghouse. Approved, 16/01/2013

5/1999/2274 Change of use of land to agricultural and / or open space Decision. Approved, 
29/12/2000

5/1977/0760 Rebuilding nursery storage shed for agricultural use. Approved,11/10/1977DRAFT



Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

Yes

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Bidwells (Derek Bromley)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-10 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 75

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-06a-21 Site Address: Land at Tyttenhanger, Tarmac

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 17.97

Existing use: Mineral Extraction

Character of site and surroundings: The A414 is located to the north west of the site. All 
directions have aspects of open fields, with a fishing lake to the south west. Colney Heath is 
located to the east of the site.

5/2006/2300 Extension for sand and gravel extraction at Tyttenhanger Quarry – Consultation 
expiry 21 November 2006. Approved, 19/12/2006

5/1997/0250 Quarry extension. Approved, 31/07/2001

5/1995/1785 Extension to existing quarry - extraction of sand and gravel with restoration to 
Agriculture. Approved, 24/09/1998

5/1992/0769 Gravel working. Approved, 16/06/1992

5/1984/0826 Extraction of sand and gravel. with associated washing plant. backfilling of imported 
materials for part of site. restoration to agriculture. erection of ready mixed concrete plant and 
associated buildings. Approved, 12/09/1986
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* Yes Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* Yes

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* Yes

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

Yes

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites Yes Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map

DRAFT



Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Turley (Steven Kosky)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Employment (use not specified), Open Space, Wetland Park, Woodlands

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-15 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: N/A

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): 4.66

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  13.31

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-06b-21-1 Site Address: Land at Tyttenhanger, Tarmac

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 13.08

Existing use: Vacant

Character of site and surroundings: The A414 is located to the north west of the site. All 
directions have aspects of open fields, with a fishing lake to the south.

5/1992/0769 Gravel working. Approved, 16/06/1992
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Turley (Steven Kosky)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing Open Space, Wetland Park, Woodlands

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-10 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 310

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  5.75

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-06b-21-2 Site Address: Land at Tyttenhanger, Tarmac

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 13.08

Existing use: Vacant

Character of site and surroundings: The A414 is located to the north west of the site. All 
directions have aspects of open fields, with a fishing lake to the south.

5/1992/0769 Gravel working. Approved, 16/06/1992
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Turley (Steven Kosky)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Employment (uses not specified)

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-15 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: N/A

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): 7.33

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-07-21 Site Address: Land at Sleapshyde

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 1.11

Existing use: Vacant Scrubland

Character of site and surroundings: The sites lies adjacent to the village of Sleapshyde. 
Residential dwellings are located to the north east and north west aspects, with the A414 to the 
south.

5/2008/1891 Certificate of Lawfulness (existing) - Retention of use of land as garden. Approved, 
01/10/2008
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* Yes Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites Yes Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: DLA Town Planning (Simon Andrews)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-5 years. (Delivery is subject to the site promoter 
providing evidence that the site will come forward in the first five years of the Local Plan. This evi-
dence will need to respond to the definition of deliverable and evidence required to prove delivera-
bility as set out in the NPPF and PPG). 

Potential Number Of Homes: 40

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-07a-16 Site Address: Ye Olde House, adjacent to 
Sleapshyde Lane

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 0.95

Existing use: Vacant Scrubland

Character of site and surroundings: Scattered houses and gardens and open green spaces 
to the north. Scattered houses and open fields over Sleapshyde Lane, to the east. A414 North 
Orbital Road to the south. Main residential part of Sleapshyde to the west. The site is occupied 
mainly by trees.

5/2008/1891 Certificate of Lawfulness (existing) - Retention of use of land as garden. Approved, 
01/10/2008
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* Yes Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites Yes Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: DLA Town Planning (Simon Andrews)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-5 years. (Delivery is subject to the site promoter 
providing evidence that the site will come forward in the first five years of the Local Plan. This evi-
dence will need to respond to the definition of deliverable and evidence required to prove delivera-
bility as set out in the NPPF and PPG). 

Potential Number Of Homes: 35

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-07b-16 Site Address: Ye Olde House, adjacent to 
Sleapshyde Lane

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 0.22

Existing use: Vacant Scrubland

Character of site and surroundings: Listed Ye Olde House immediately to the north, with 
houses and gardens and open green spaces over Sleapshyde Lane, further to the north. 
Residential gardens and houses, to the east. Trees located to the south, with the A414 North 
Orbital Road beyond. Main residential part of Sleapshyde over narrow lane to the west.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* Yes Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: DLA Town Planning (Simon Andrews)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-5 years. (Delivery is subject to the site promoter 
providing evidence that the site will come forward in the first five years of the Local Plan. This evi-
dence will need to respond to the definition of deliverable and evidence required to prove delivera-
bility as set out in the NPPF and PPG). 

Potential Number Of Homes: 10

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.

DRAFT



CH -07b -16

Site of Special Scientific Interest

Flood Zone 3b

Local Nature Reserves
Registered Parks and Gardens
Ancient Woodlands

Scheduled Ancient Monuments
Locally Listed Buildings

Conservation Areas

Flood Zone 3
Flood Zone 2

Metropolitan Green Belt

Listed Buildings
Grade I
Grade II
Grade II*

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100018953.

Contains public sector information licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0

DRAFT



Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-08-16 Site Address: Station Road Smallford

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 7.01

Existing use: Residential

Character of site and surroundings: The site incorporates a number of residential dwellings, 
public house and petrol station within Smallford. To the west of the site, across Oaklands Lane, 
is Smallford Nurseries. To the north, across Hatfield Road, is Nottscutts Garden Centre. Open 
fields are directly to the east and the south.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* Yes Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

No

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Unknown

Site Promoter: Smallford Residents’ Association (Christopher Musk)

Availability Conclusions:
No. The site has not been put forward by landowner, agent or developer.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): N/A 

Potential Number Of Homes: 170

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
N/A

Overall Conclusions

The site is not being progressed as it is not considered available.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-09-18 Site Address: Land r/o 33-35 Station Road, 
Smallford

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 0.23

Existing use: Vacant / Residential

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located to the rear of properties fronting 
Oaklands Lane, to the west of the site. Open fields are located directly to the east.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

No

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Philip Dean Limited (D Goodman)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-5 years. (Delivery is subject to the site promoter 
providing evidence that the site will come forward in the first five years of the Local Plan. This evi-
dence will need to respond to the definition of deliverable and evidence required to prove delivera-
bility as set out in the NPPF and PPG). 

Potential Number Of Homes: 10

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-10-21 Site Address: Land south of Alban Way rear of 
113-167 Colney Heath Lane

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 23.03

Existing use: Vacant

Character of site and surroundings: Alban Way footpath and cycle path immediately to the 
north, with Alban Park Industrial Estate beyond. Further vacant open land / fields (grass top 
over former sand and gravel extraction site) to the east. Horse paddocks and ribbon residential 
development along Colney Heath Lane, to the south. Very large residential garden to the west.

5/1993/1434 14 boreholes. Approved, 01/12/1993

5/1984/0387 The deposit of excavation spoil and restoration to agriculture. Approved, 30/04/1984

5/1978/0770 Use as a public recreational area to be developed by Colney Heath Parish Council. 
Approved, 10/08/1978
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

Yes Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites Yes Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Aitchison Raffety (Nigel Ozier)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 6-20 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 555

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-11-21 Site Address: Smallford Stables, 187 Colney 
Heath Lane

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 2.72

Existing use: Horticulture / Residential / Vacant

Character of site and surroundings: Horse paddocks and ribbon residential development 
along Colney Heath Lane, to the south. Further vacant open land / fields (grass top over former 
sand and gravel extraction site) to the north and east.

5/2002/1800 Retention of existing boreholes, installation of additional boreholes with pipelines 
and monitoring cabinets. Approved, 11/10/2002
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* Yes Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites Yes Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Divine Ideas (Georgina Holden)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-10 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 70

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-12-21 Site Address: Land north of Boissy Close

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 1.44

Existing use: Vacant

Character of site and surroundings: Residential properties are situated along the southern 
and western perimeters of the site, with dense tree planting to the north and east. A former 
railway line (now the Alban Way footpath) runs to the north of the site.

5/1978/0770 Use as a public recreational area to be developed by Colney Heath Parish Council. 
Approved, 10/08/1978
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Anderson Group

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-10 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 50

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-13-16 Site Address: R/O 113-167 Colney Heath Lane

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 11.18

Existing use: Vacant

Character of site and surroundings: Alban Way footpath and cycle path immediately to the 
north, with Alban Park Industrial Estate beyond. Further vacant open land / fields (grass top 
over former sand and gravel extraction site) to the east. Horse paddocks and ribbon residential 
development along Colney Heath Lane, to the south. Very large residential garden to the west.

5/2002/1800 Retention of existing boreholes, installation of additional boreholes with pipelines 
and monitoring cabinets. Approved, 11/10/2002

5/1978/0770 Use as a public recreational area to be developed by Colney Heath Parish Council. 
Approved, 10/08/1978

DRAFT



Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

Yes Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites Yes Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: GL Hearn (Gregg Boyd)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-10 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 270

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-14-21 Site Address: Land at Colney Heath (Tarmac)

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 43.54

Existing use: Vacant

Character of site and surroundings: The A414 lies to the north of the site, and forms most of 
this boundary. The residential area of Sleapshyde, and open fields are beyond this. To the west 
of the site is the village of Colney Heath, with open fields to the north east, east and south.

5/1992/0769 Gravel working. Approved, 16/06/1992
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* Yes

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* Yes

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites Yes Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Turley (Steven Kosky)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing, Employment (uses not specified), Country Park

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 6-20 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 770

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): 3.70

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  33.00

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-15-18 Site Address: Land Adjacent The Barley Mow 
Caravan Site, Barley Mow Lane, Smallford

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 0.94

Existing use: Horse Grazing

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located to the west of, and accessible from 
Barley Mo Lane. A travellers site is located to the north east of the site, with a stables to the 
south east. Open fields cover all other aspects.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Public

Site Promoter: Herts GATE (Gypsy & Traveller Empowerment)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Gypsy & Travellers

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): N/A 

Potential Number Of Homes: N/A

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  0.94

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-16-18 Site Address: Land Adjacent The Barley Mow 
Caravan Site, Barley Mow Lane, Smallford

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 1.16

Existing use: Horse Grazing

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located to the west of, and accessible from 
Barley Mo Lane. A travellers site is located to the south. Open fields cover all other aspects.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Public

Site Promoter: Herts GATE (Gypsy & Traveller Empowerment) (Josie O’Driscoll)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward by the landowner through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating 
it is available. Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site 
preventing development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Gypsy & Travellers

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): N/A 

Potential Number Of Homes: N/A

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  1.16

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-17-21 Site Address: Manor Garden Park, Roundhouse 
Farm, Roestock Lane

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 3.88

Existing use: Vacant

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located to the north west Roestock Lane, with 
residential properties opposite. To the south is Round House Farm, with open fields beyond, as 
well as to the north and west.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

Yes

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

No

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

Yes

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map

DRAFT



Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: DLA Town Planning (Simon Andrews)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-10 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 95

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-18-21 Site Address: Radio Casa, Oaklands Lane

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 0.37

Existing use: Horticulture

Character of site and surroundings: The site is an existing dwelling house, located to the rear 
of properties fronting Oaklands Lane to the west. To the south of the site is an existing residential 
development known as Radia Casa, with open fields to the north and east.

No Relevant Planning History.

DRAFT



Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

No

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

Yes

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Bidwells (Derek Bromley)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-5 years. (Delivery is subject to the site promoter 
providing evidence that the site will come forward in the first five years of the Local Plan. This evi-
dence will need to respond to the definition of deliverable and evidence required to prove delivera-
bility as set out in the NPPF and PPG). 

Potential Number Of Homes: 20

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-19-21 Site Address: Land at 82 Oaklands Lane

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 0.10

Existing use: Residential

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located to the north east of Oaklands Lane. 
The site has residential properties to the north, west and east. A large green space is located to 
the south.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

No

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

No Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
The site is not suitable. The site is of insufficient size to provide a capacity for five or more 
dwellings.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Bidwells (Mike Jones)

Availability Conclusions:
N/A

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): N/A 

Potential Number Of Homes: 4

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
N/A

Overall Conclusions

The site is not being progressed as it is not considered suitable.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-20-21 Site Address: Land the Dak, Colney Heath Lane

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 1.13

Existing use: Residential

Character of site and surroundings: The Alban Way footpath and cycle path and open land 
leading to the Alban Way, to the north. Mostly open field / vacant land to the east, with ribbon 
residential property to the south east. Colney Heath Lane, with open fields beyond, to the south. 
Part residential property and part open green space (former playing fields and before that a 
former gravel pit) to the west.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: DLA Town Planning (Simon Andrews)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-5 years. (Delivery is subject to the site promoter 
providing evidence that the site will come forward in the first five years of the Local Plan. This evi-
dence will need to respond to the definition of deliverable and evidence required to prove delivera-
bility as set out in the NPPF and PPG). 

Potential Number Of Homes: 40

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-21-18 Site Address: Land at High Street, Colney Heath

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 0.92

Existing use: Vacant

Character of site and surroundings: The site is an open field, located to the rear of properties 
fronting High Street to the south west, and Roestock Lane to the south east. Open fields are 
located to the north west and north east.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

Yes

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Philip Dean Limited (D Goodman)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-5 years. (Delivery is subject to the site promoter 
providing evidence that the site will come forward in the first five years of the Local Plan. This evi-
dence will need to respond to the definition of deliverable and evidence required to prove delivera-
bility as set out in the NPPF and PPG). 

Potential Number Of Homes: 35

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-22-18 Site Address: Land at Coursers Road, Roestock

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 3.62

Existing use: Equestrian

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located to the south of Colney Heath, on a 
corner plot between Coursers Road and Tollgate Road. To the north west and north east are 
mainly residential properties, with open fields to the south east and south west. The river Colne 
runs along the south west boundary.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* Yes Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* Yes Flood Zone 2* Yes

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* Yes

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites Yes Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Iceni Projects (Charlotte Hutchison)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-10 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 55

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-22-21 Site Address: Land at Colney Heath Farm, 
Coursers Road

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 3.17

Existing use: Equestrian

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located to the south of Colney Heath, on a 
corner plot between Coursers Road and Tollgate Road. To the north west and north east are 
mainly residential properties, with open fields to the south east and south west. The river Colne 
runs along the south west boundary.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* Yes Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* Yes Flood Zone 2* Yes

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* Yes

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites Yes Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Aldwyck Housing Association

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-10 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 50

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-23-21 Site Address: Land at Round House Farm

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 5.24

Existing use: Vacant

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located to the south of Colney Heath, on a 
corner plot between Coursers Road and Tollgate Road. To the north west and north east are 
mainly residential properties, with open fields to the south east and south west. The river Colne 
runs along the south west boundary around Round House Farm.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

Yes

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

Yes

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: HGH Consulting (Daniel G Wilson)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-10 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 130

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-24-21 Site Address: Affinity Water, Roestock Lane

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 1.22

Existing use: Disused Water Storage

Character of site and surroundings: The site is the south western half of an Affinity Water 
utility site. The adjacent half comprises depot/workshop buildings, pumping station and contact 
tanks. There are also several staff houses at the entrance to the site. Residential properties 
abut the north eastern and south western site boundaries.  Roestock Lane runs in an east-west 
direction to the north of the site, beyond which is open countryside. Agricultural fields lie to the 
east.

5/1996/0969 Change of use of part of depot to estates office. Approved, 07/08/1996

5/1983/0069 Proposed extension to existing depot buildings to form a Grounds Maintenance 
Vehicle and Equipment Garage. Workshop and parts store. Approved, 17/03/1983

5/1982/0794 Installation of 2000 gallon petrol and 1500 gallon diesel underground storage tanks 
with associated pump island. pumps. kiosk and canopy. Approved,  21/07/1982
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

Yes

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

Yes

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Dalcour Maclaren (Rebecca Lock)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-5 years. (Delivery is subject to the site promoter 
providing evidence that the site will come forward in the first five years of the Local Plan. This evi-
dence will need to respond to the definition of deliverable and evidence required to prove delivera-
bility as set out in the NPPF and PPG). 

Potential Number Of Homes: 45

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-25-21 Site Address: Smallford Farm

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 20.26

Existing use: Agricultural

Character of site and surroundings: Site consists of open green space over former gravel/
sand extraction site, to the north and east. Also a mobile home site to the east. North Orbital 
A414 to the south. Mostly open fields to the west, including a mobile home park and a residence. 
A stables is located to the north east.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* Yes Flood Zone 2* Yes

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* Yes

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites Yes Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Public

Site Promoter: Hertfordshire County Council

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward by the landowner through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating 
it is available. Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site 
preventing development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing: Solar Farm

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-15 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 465

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  Not specified

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-26-21 Site Address: Roehyde Farm, Roestock Lane, 
Bullens Green

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 18.76

Existing use: Vacant / Residential

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located directly to the west of the A1(M), with 
the town of Hatfield beyond. Commercial premises are located to the north. To the west are open 
fields, with residential dwelling within Roehyde to the south.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* Yes Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Moult Walker (Duncan Murdoch)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing: Care, Sheltered, Student, Market;  Employment: Science Park

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-15 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 430

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): Not specified

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-27-21 Site Address: Rural estate land at Highfield 
Farm, Tyttenhanger

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 97.28

Existing use: Agricultural

Character of site and surroundings: The site is covers a large area of open fields, spilt into 
two parcels by Highfield Lane through the middle. The south boundary of the site follows the 
A414, with the west boundary following Nightingale Lane. Open fields lye beyond both these 
roads. To the north lies St Albans, with the immediate boundary formed by Winchfield Wood. 
Barley Mo Lane / Tyttenhanger Green also forms a north boundary, with Tyttenhanger adjacent. 
Open fields can be seen from all other aspects.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* Yes Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

Yes Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

Yes Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites Yes Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

Yes

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

Yes

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Public

Site Promoter: Hertfordshire County Council

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward by the landowner through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating 
it is available. Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site 
preventing development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 6-25+ years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 2290

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-29-21 Site Address: Notcutts Garden Centre, Hatfield 
Road

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 4.11

Existing use: Garden Centre

Character of site and surroundings: The site is a garden centre located to, and accessible 
from, Hatfield Road to the south. Opposite is a Pub, Petrol station and residential properties. 
To the west are residential properties, backing onto the site and fronting Oaklands Lane. The 
recently built estate of Jove Gardens lies to the north, with open fields to the east.

5/2013/1068 Changes to access and car parking layout and new entrance gates (resubmission 
following invalid application 5/2013/0763). Approved, 19/06/2013

5/1982/0769 Construction of a glasshouse to be used for the retailing of Garden Centre products 
and pot plants. Re-location of childrens play area equipment. Approved, 12/08/1982
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

Yes

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Quod (Angie Fenton)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-10 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 100

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-30-21 Site Address: Smallford Works, Smallford Lane

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 3.34

Existing use: Industrial

Character of site and surroundings: Site situated adjacent to the north western corner of 
the Green Belt Settlement of Sleapshyde (residential properties). Otherwise, site is completely 
surrounded by open Green Belt countryside. Smallford Lane runs alongside the site’s eastern 
boundary.

5/2016/2730 Screening Opinion - Redevelopment for residential use. Approved, 05/10/2016
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* Yes

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* Yes

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites Yes Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Carter Jonas (Jamie Stanley)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-10 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 85

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-31-21 Site Address: Land Off Of Bullens Green Lane, 
Roundhouse Farm

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 5.15

Existing use: Agricultural

Character of site and surroundings: Site is rural in nature. Residential development lies 
to the north. Bullen’s Green Lane runs parallel to the eastern boundary of the site with open 
countryside beyond. More residential development lies further to the west. A park, community 
hall and play area lie to the south west. Colney Heath is a Green Belt settlement. Covered 
reservoirs and a pumping station are situated immediately to the north west. Part of the site lies 
within Welwyn Hatfield District. Dense vegetation screens the western site boundary from the 
pumping station site.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

Yes

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

Yes

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Mr Talys Nikan and developer Canton Ltd, Woods Hardwick Planning

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-10 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 60

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-32-17 Site Address: Land between 106 and 116 
Tollgate Road Colney Heath

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 0.10

Existing use: Vacant

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located to the south of Tollgate Lane, and is 
located between a row of dwellings on either side. Dwellings, and then an open field, are also 
located to the north, with open fields behind to the south.

5/2021/0758 Construction of two, three bedroom detached dwellings following subdivision of plot, 
two new vehicle crossovers, associated landscaping works and parking. Approved, 16/06/2021

5/2021/2163 Construction of two, three bedroom detached dwellings following subdivision of plot, 
two new vehicle crossovers, associated landscaping works and parking (amendment to planning 
permission 5/2021/0758 dated 16/06/2021). Decision pending.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

No

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
The site is not suitable. The site is of insufficient size to provide a capacity for five or more 
dwellings.

Availability

Landowner: Unknown

Site Promoter: Rumball Sedgwick (Michael Fearn)

Availability Conclusions:
N/A

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): N/A 

Potential Number Of Homes: 4

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
N/A

Overall Conclusions

The site is not being progressed as it is not considered suitable.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-33-18 Site Address: Land at Hill End Farm, Barley 
Mow Lane, Tyttenhanger

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 2.25

Existing use: Agricultural

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located to the north of Barley Mo Lane, and 
east of Hixberry Lane. Other than a row of properties to the south west, all aspects are open 
fields.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* Yes Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes* Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

No

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

Yes

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Unknown

Site Promoter: Armstrong Rigg Planning (Geoff Armstrong)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-10 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 55

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-34-16 Site Address: Station Road Smallford

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 4.30

Existing use: Residential

Character of site and surroundings: The site incorporates a large number of dwellings, 
located to the north east of Oaklands Lane. Open fields form the north west and north east, 
with a garden centre located to the east, and playing pitches to the west. To the south is a 
roundabout for the intersection between Oaklands Lane and Hatfield Road

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

Yes Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

Yes

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: unknown

Site Promoter: Smallford Residents’ Association (Christopher Musk)

Availability Conclusions:
No. The site has not been put forward by landowner, agent or developer.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): N/A 

Potential Number Of Homes: 105

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
N/A

Overall Conclusions

The site is not being progressed as it is not considered available.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-35-21 Site Address: Smallford Farm and Smallford Pit

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 53.19

Existing use: Agricultural / former Landfill and Gravel Pit

Character of site and surroundings: The site is large open field located to the south of Albans 
Way, with industrial units and Smallford Nurseries beyond. Colney Heath Lane runs to the south, 
with open fields beyond. To the east of the site is Station Road/ Smallford Lane, with Smallford 
works also bordering the site. Open fields are located beyond. The North Orbital is located to the 
south, with Colney Heath Beyond. Butterwick Brook runs through the centre of the site.

5/2002/1800 Retention of existing boreholes, installation of additional boreholes with pipelines 
and monitoring cabinets. Approved, 11/10/2002

5/1993/1434 14 boreholes Approved, 01/12/1993

5/1988/2609 Deposit of inert waste and soil-forming material, restoration to mixed woodland 
planting; use of land for picnic site. Approved, 11/08/1989	

5/1984/0387 The deposit of excavation spoil and restoration to agriculture. Approved, 30/04/1984

5/1983/1017 Conversion of disused railway line to footpath and cycleway. Approved, 10/08/1983

5/1980/1399 Erection of farm buildings including covered yard. dutch barn. and implement shed.
Approved, 06/12/1980
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* Yes Flood Zone 2* Yes

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* Yes

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites Yes Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Public

Site Promoter: Hertfordshire County Council

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward by the landowner through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating 
it is available. Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site 
preventing development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing, Solar Farm

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 6-25 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 1195

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-36-21 Site Address: Glinwell, Hatfield Road

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 20.85

Existing use: Storage and Distribution

Character of site and surroundings: To the north of the site is Hatfield Road, with the junction 
of Hatfield Road and Oaklands Lane to the North East. To the east is an industrial estate, with a 
row of residential dwellings to the east.  To the south is Alban Way, with Open Fields beyond.

5/2021/0803 Reinstatement of seating, lamp standards, poster and planters to station platform. 
New signage, education and information boards at site access and on the Alban Way. Installation 
in car park of restored former goods van body as an exhibition/heritage space, secure cycle 
parking, and new ramp to platform. Approved, 23/07/2021

5/2019/0040 Construction of replacement glass houses incorporating a mixed use shop and 
Cafe (Use Class A1/A3) , two surface water storage tanks, below ground attenuation tank, hot 
water storage tank and associated car parking, landscaping and site works (part retrospective). 
Approved, 31/05/2019

5/2017/0934 Construction of replacement glass houses incorporating nursery produce shop, two 
surface water storage tanks and a hot water storage tank and provision of associated car parking 
and landscaping. Approved, 25/05/2017

5/1998/0117 Change of use of dwelling to dwelling for multiple occupation Decision. Approved, 
15/04/1998

5/1986/1022 Erection of single storey horticultural building. Approved, 16/02/1987

5/1987/1208 Retention of production buildings. office and canteen totalling 1640 sq m approx. 
Approved, 11/05/1990

5/1985/1642 Renewal of temporary planning permission for offices. messroom and shed. 
Approval, 05/03/1986

5/1982/0474 Processing and Bottling of own Cucumbers. Approved, 10/06/1982	
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* Yes

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* Yes

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

Yes

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

Yes Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites Yes Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Bidwells (Derek Bromley)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-15 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 435

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-37-21 Site Address: Land at Tollgate Road, Colney 
Heath

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 7.70

Existing use: Equestrian

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located to the south of Colney Heath. Tollgate 
Road runs to the north east of the site, with a single row of dwellings in between. To the south 
west is the river Colne, with individual dwellings beyond. An open field is to the north of the site, 
with open fields to the south.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* Yes Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* Yes

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* Yes

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites Yes Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: DLA Town Planning (Simon Andrews)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating it is available. 
Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site preventing 
development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-10 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 135

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-38-17 Site Address: Former Detached Playing Field of 
Sandfield Girls School, Oaklands Lane

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 7.61

Existing use: Playing Field

Character of site and surroundings: Oaklands Lane and East Drive to the north, with mostly 
residential properties and partly open fields beyond. Mostly Oaklands Lane to the east, with 
mostly residential properties and partly open green space beyond. Also partly residential and 
vetinary practice to the east.

5/2002/0833 All weather football pitch, perimeter fence and floodlights. Approved, 25/06/2002
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* Yes

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* Yes

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

Yes Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

Yes

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

Yes

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Public

Site Promoter: Hertfordshire County Council

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward by the landowner through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating 
it is available. Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site 
preventing development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-10 years 

Potential Number Of Homes: 185

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.DRAFT
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Relevant Planning History

Site Reference: CH-39-21 Site Address: Land at Smallford, South of 
Hatfield Road

Parish: Colney Heath Site area (hectares): 0.96

Existing use: Residential

Character of site and surroundings: The site is located to the rear of properties fronting 
Oaklands Lane, to the west of the site. Open fields are located directly to the east.

No Relevant Planning History.
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Suitability

Absolute Constraints
Ancient Woodland(s)* No Registered Parks & 

Garden(s)*
No

Air Quality 
Management Area(s)*

No Ancient Scheduled 
Monument(s)*

No

Flood Zone 3B* No Site of Special 
Scientific Interest*

No

Local Nature Reserves No

Non-Absolute Constraints
Listed Building(s)* No Flood Zone 2* No

Locally Listed 
Building(s)*

No Flood Zone 3* No

Conservation Area* No Source Protection 
Inner Zone (SPZ1)

No

Archeological Sites 
Subject to Recording 
Conditions

No Source Protection 
Outer Zone (SPZ2)

Yes

Archaeological Sites 
for Local Preservation

No Source Protection 
Total Catchment Zone 
(SPZ3)

Yes

Metropolitan Green 
Belt*

Yes Existing Section 41 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 1)

No

Tree Preservation 
Order(s)

No Existing habitat not 
currently qualifying 
under S41 of the 
NERC Habitat Act 
2006 (Cat 2)

No

Public Open Space(s) No High priority for habitat 
creation (Cat 3A)

Yes

Local Wildlife Sites No Medium priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3B)

No

Landscape Character 
Area(s)

Yes Lower priority for 
habitat creation (Cat 
3C)

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Brick

No Regionally Important 
Geological and 
Geomorphological 
Sites

No

Minerals Safeguarding 
Area(s) - Sand and 
Gravel

Yes

*	 Constraints shown on constraints map
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Suitability Conclusions:
At this initial stage, the site is considered to be potentially suitable subject to absolute and non-
absolute constraints being reasonably mitigated. Evidence base work, including a Green Belt 
Review, is underway and may change the site suitability in the future.

Availability

Landowner: Private

Site Promoter: Landowner (Mr & Mrs Musk)

Availability Conclusions:
Yes. The site has been put forward by the landowner through the ‘call for sites’ process, indicating 
it is available. Currently no known legal or land ownership issues are associated with the site 
preventing development from coming forward.

Achievability

Proposed Use: Housing

Estimated Delivery Timescale (housing): 1-5 years. (Delivery is subject to the site promoter 
providing evidence that the site will come forward in the first five years of the Local Plan. This evi-
dence will need to respond to the definition of deliverable and evidence required to prove delivera-
bility as set out in the NPPF and PPG). 

Potential Number Of Homes: 35

Potential Employment - Land Area (in hectares): N/A

Potential Other Uses - Land Area (in hectares):  N/A

Achievability Conclusions:
Yes, at this moment in time there are no known abnormal costs that will affect its viability, such as 
land contamination. The site is considered to be potentially achievable.

Overall Conclusions

The site is considered be potentially suitable, available and achievable subject to further 
assessment as part of the site selection process.
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